directly or indirectly, to acquire or refi nance the acquisition of another business or assets outside the
ordinary course of business. None of the net proceeds from the Placement will be used to discharge,
reduce or retire any indebtedness of our Group.

In the reasonable opinion of our Directors, there is no minimum amount which must be raised from the
Placement.

58

DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which the Placement Price paid by subscribers of our Placement Shares (“New
Investors”) exceeds our NAV per Share immediately after the Placement. Our NAV per Share as at
30 June 2021 before adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the Placement and based on the
pre-Placement share capital of 157,250,000 Shares, was 6.43 cents per Share.

Based on the issue of 27,750,000 Placement Shares at the Placement Price, our NAV per Share after
adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the Placement and based on the post-Placement share
capital of 185,000,000 Shares, would be 7.82 cents. This represents an immediate increase in the NAV
per Share of 1.39 cents or 21.6% to our existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution in NAV per
Share of 12.18 cents or 60.9% to our New Investors.

The following tables illustrate the dilution on a per Share basis:

Cents

Placement Price 20.00

NAV per Share as at 30 June 2021 based on the pre-Placement share capital
of 157,250,000 Shares 6.43

Increase in NAV per Share to existing Shareholders 1.39

NAV per Share after the Placement based on the post-Placement share capital
of 185,000,000 Shares(1) 7.82

Dilution in NAV per Share to New Investors 12.18

Dilution in NAV per Share to New Investors as a percentage of the Placement Price 60.9%

Note:

(1) The computed NAV per Share after the Placement does not take into account our actual fi nancial performance after 30 June
2021. Depending on our actual fi nancial results, our NAV per Share may be higher or lower than the above computed NAV.

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by our Directors, Substantial
Shareholders and/or their Associates during the period of three (3) years prior to the date of lodgement
of this Offer Document, the total consideration paid by them and the average effective cash cost per
Share to them and to our New Investors pursuant to the Placement, and as adjusted for the Restructuring
Exercise and the Share Split:

Number of
Shares Acquired

Total
Consideration

Average Effective
Cost per Share

(S$) (cents)

Directors

Mr. Roger Tan 157,250,000 1.00(1) Not meaningful

Mr. Alvin Ong 37,000,000 705,882 1.91

New Investors pursuant to the Placement 27,750,000 5,550,000 20.00

Note:

(1) Mr. Roger Tan subscribed for one (1) ordinary Share at S$1.00 on incorporation of our Company. On 1 July 2021, LS 2
Services issued and allotted 297,000,000 ordinary shares, representing 99.0% of the issued and paid-up share capital of
LS 2 Services to our Company for a nominal cash consideration of S$100. On 1 September 2021, our Company acquired
2,400,000 ordinary shares and 600,000 ordinary shares respectively representing 0.8% and 0.2% of the issued and paid-up
share capital of LS 2 Services from Mr. Roger Tan and Ms. Tan Wei Ying, respectively, for an aggregate nominal cash

[…]

Offer Document, none of our Directors, Substantial Shareholders or their Associates has acquired any
Shares during the period of three (3) years prior to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document.

60

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled “Use of Proceeds
and Listing Expenses” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and
Financial Position” of this Offer Document and our fi nancial statements and the notes thereto set out in
Appendices A and B of this Offer Document.

The table below sets forth the capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group:

 as at 31 December 2020, based on the audited consolidated fi nancial position of our Group as at
31 December 2020;

 as at 31 October 2021, based on the unaudited consolidated management accounts of our Group
as at 31 October 2021, as adjusted for the issue of the Placement Shares at the Placement Price,
and the application of net proceeds from the Placement in the manner described in the section
entitled “Use of Proceeds and Listing Expenses” of this Offer Document.

As at 31
December 2020

As at 31
October

 2021

Adjusted for net
proceeds from
the Placement

Cash and cash equivalents 7,299,679 1,030,509 5,386,509

Current indebtedness

Secured and guaranteed 5,148,390 2,122,609 2,122,609

Secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and guaranteed 9,907 24,800 24,800

Unsecured and non-guaranteed 381,782 755,474 755,474

Non-current indebtedness

Secured and guaranteed 2,584,791 2,097,850 2,097,850

Unsecured and guaranteed 33,779 74,162 74,162

Unsecured and non-guaranteed 202,659 536,998 536,998

Total indebtedness 8,361,308 5,611,893 5,611,893

Total shareholders’ equity 13,736,513 10,437,425 14,793,425

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 22,097,821 16,049,318 20,405,318

Credit Facilities

As at the Latest Practicable Date, we have the following credit facilities:

No. Lender Borrower

Type of
facilities
(Secured/
Guaranteed) Interest Rate

Amount
of
facilities
available
(S$ ‘000)

Amount
utilised
(S$ ‘000)

Amount
unutilised
(S$ ‘000)

Maturity
profi le

1. DBS Bank
Ltd

LS 2 Services Accounts
receivable
purchase
facility(1)

The prevailing
three-month cost of
funds of DBS Bank Ltd
plus 2.00% per annum
determined as of the
1st and 15th of each
month

5,000 237 4,763 N.A.

2. DBS Bank
Ltd

LS 2 Services Term Loan(2) 2.25% in the fi rst year,

[…]

(1) Equity attributable to owners of our Company based on the “Independent Auditor’s Report and Unaudited Interim Condensed
Combined Financial Statements for the Six Months Period Ended 30 June 2021” as set out in Appendix B of this Offer
Document..

Save as disclosed above and in the section entitled “General and Statutory Information – Changes in
Share Capital” of this Offer Document, there have been no other changes in the issued and paid-up share
capital of our Company since the date of our incorporation.

Save as set out in this section and in the section entitled “General and Statutory Information – Changes
in Share Capital” of this Offer Document, there were no changes in the issued and paid-up share capital
of our Company and our Subsidiaries within the three (3) years preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

70

SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Directors and Substantial Shareholders immediately before and after the
Placement are set out below:

Immediately before the Placement Immediately after the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Directors

Mr. Roger Tan 120,250,000 76.5 – – 120,250,000 65.0 – –

Mr. Alvin Ong 37,000,000 23.5 – – 37,000,000 20.0 – –

Mr. Tan Siang Leng – – – – – – – –

Mr. Ng Hong Whee – – – – – – – –

Mr. Chua Ser Miang – – – – – – – –

Other Shareholders –

Public – – – – 27,750,000 15.0 – –

Total 157,250,000 100.0 – – 185,000,000 100.0 – –

Save as disclosed above and in the section entitled “Directors, Executive Offi cers and Staff” of this Offer
Document, there are no other relationships among our Directors, Executive Offi cers and Substantial
Shareholders and there are no arrangements or understandings with any Substantial Shareholders
pursuant to which any of our Directors and Executive Offi cers were appointed.

The Shares held by our Directors and Substantial Shareholders do not carry different voting rights from
the Placement Shares which are the subject of the Placement.

Save as disclosed above, our Company is not directly or indirectly owned or controlled, whether severally